
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166

Charis Mincavage 
Direct Dial: 717.237.5437 
Direct Fax: 717.260.1725 

cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com 

December 19, 2022 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

RE: Petition of ChargEVC-PA to Initiate a Proceeding to Consider Issuance of a Policy Statement on 
Electric Utility Rate Design for Electric Vehicle Charging; 
Docket No. P-2022-3030743 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

Attached for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is the Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice 
of Diamond Wade on behalf of the Pennsylvania Energy Consumer Alliance ("PECA" ), Met-Ed Industrial Users 
Group ("MEIUG"), Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance ("PICA"), Philadelphia Area Industrial Energy Users 
Group ("PAIEUG"), PP&L Industrial Customer Alliance ("PPLICA"), and West Penn Power Industrial 
Intervenors ("WPPII") (collectively, "Large User Groups"), in the above-referenced proceeding. 

As evidenced by the attached Certificate of Service, all parties to this proceeding are being duly served with a 
copy of this document.  Thank you.   

Sincerely, 

Charis Mincavage 
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 

c: Joseph Sherrick, Supervisor, Bureau of Technical Utility Services (josherricka@pa.gov) 
Joseph P. Cardinale, Jr., Assistant Counsel (jcardinale@pa.gov)  
Tiffany L. Tran, Assistant Counsel (tiftran@pa.gov)  
Certificate of Service 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am this day serving a true copy of the foregoing document upon 

the participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of Section 1.54 (relating to 

service by a participant). 

VIA E-MAIL 

Brendon J. Baatz 
Officer – ChargEVC-PA 
Vice President – Gabel Associates 
2001 Market Street, Suite 2500 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
brendon@gabelassociates.com 

Paul R. Bonney, Esq. 
Counsel to ChargEVC-PA 
409 Holly Lane 
Wynnewood, PA 19096 
bonney.paul.r@gmail.com 

NazAarah Sabree 
Sharon E. Webb 
Robert D. Knecht 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
ra-sba@pa.gov  
swebb@pa.gov 
rdk@indecon.com 

Patrick M. Cicero, Esq. 
Harrison W. Breitman, Esq.
Aron J. Beatty, Esq.
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pcicero@paoca.org 
hbreitman@paoca.org 
abeatty@paoca.org   

Scott B. Granger, Esq.
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
sgranger@pa.gov 

Louise Fink-Smith
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Law Bureau
Keystone Building
400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120
finksmith@pa.gov 

Joe Magee
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Bureau of Consumer Services
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
jmagee@pa.gov 

Mark C. Szybist  
Kathy Harris
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
mszybist@nrdc.org  
kharris@nrdc.org 

Tom Schuster
Nathaniel Shoaff
PO Box 1621 
Johnstown, PA 15907
tom.schuster@sierraclub.org 
nathaniel.shoaff@sierraclub.org 
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Josh Cohen
Shell Recharge Solutions  
767 S Alameda St. Ste 200  
Los Angeles, CA 90021  
jcohen@greenlots.com 

Katherine Stainken
Electrification Coalition
1111 19th St NW #406,
Washington DC 20036
kstainken@electrificationcoalition.org 

Mike Johnson
Adams Electric Cooperative
1338 Biglerville Road 
Gettysburg, PA 17325
mikej@adamsec.coop  

Peter Chipman
Plug In America
1270 S Alfred St #351268,
Los Angeles, CA 90035
pchipman@pluginamerica.org  

Jack. R. Garfinkle 
Caroline S. Choi
PECO Energy Company
2301 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103
jack.garfinkle@exeloncorp.com  
Caroline.Choi@exeloncorp.com

Jeaneen Zappa
John Kolesnik
14 South 3rd St., 
Philadelphia, PA 19106
jzappa@keealliance.org 
jkolesnik@keealliance.org 

Tyler Stoff
Electrify America
2003 Edmund Halley Drive, Suite 200
Reston, VA 20191
Tyler.Stoff@electrifyamerica.com 

Pamela Polacek
Citizens Electric and Wellsboro Electric 
1775 Industrial Blvd 
Lewisburg, PA 17837 
ppolacek@ctenterprises.org 

Barney Farnsworth
Wellsboro Electric Company
33 Austin Street 
Wellsboro, PA 16901
barneyf@ctenterprises.org 

John Kelchner
Nate Johnson
Citizens Electric Company
1775 Industrial Blvd. 
Lewisburg, PA, 17837
kelchnerj@citizenselectric.com 
johnsonn@citizenselectric.com 

Adeolu Bakare 
Citizens Electric and Wellsboro Electric  
McNees Wallace & Nurick 
100 Pine Street, Harrisburg PA 17101 
abakare@mcneeslaw.com 

Tori Giesler
Joanne Savage
First Energy
76 S Main St 
Akron, Ohio, 44308
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com 
jmsavage@firstenergycorp.com 

Lindsay Baxter
Sarah Olexsak 
Michael Zimmerman, Esq.
Duquesne Light Company
411 Seventh Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
lbaxter@duqlight.com 
solexsak@duqlight.com  
mzimmerman@duqlight.com

Bethany Johnson
James Rouland
Kimberly Klock
Michael Shafer, Esq.
PPL Electric Utilities
2 N 9TH St 
Allentown, PA, 18101
BLJohnson@pplweb.com 
JMRouland@pplweb.com 
kklock@pplweb.com 
MJShafer@pplweb.com 



Certificate of Service 
Page 3 

Michael S. Swerling, Esq.
Timothy K. McHugh, Esq.
UGI Corporation
460 North Gulph Road 
King of Prussia, PA 19406
swerlingm@ugicorp.com 
mchught@ugicorp.com 

Thomas J. Sniscak
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 N. 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 

Devin McDougall
Earthjustice
1617 JFK Blvd. Ste. 1130 
Philadelphia, PA 19103
dmcdougall@earthjustice.org 

Zach Kahn
Bill Ehrlich
Tesla
530 Route 17, N. 
Paramus, NJ 07652
zkahn@tesla.com  
wehrlich@tesla.com 

Mark Warner
Anthony Fiumano
Pam Frank
Celia Kosinski 
Gabel Associates
417 Denison Street 
Highland Park, NJ 08904
Mark@gabelassociates.com 
Anthony@gabelassociates.com 
pam@gabelassociates.com 
ckosinski@electrificationcoalition.org

Karen O. Moury 
Counsel for the EGS Coalition 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott 
213 Market Street 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
kmoury@eckertseamans.com  

Nicholas Raspanti
ZEEM Solutions
626 Isis Ave. 
Inglewood, CA 90301
nraspanti@zeemsolutions.com 

Carine Dumit
Jacob Reinert
EVGo
11835 W Olympic Blvd. Ste. 900E,
Los Angeles, CA 90064
carine.dumit@evgo.com 
jacob.reinert@evgo.com 

Phil Jones
Rick Tempchin
Alliance for Transportation Electrification
1402 Third Ave Suite 1315 
Seattle, WA 98101 
phil@evtransportationalliance.org  
rick@evtransportationalliance.org 

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq.
Ria M. Pereira, Esq.
John Sweet, Esq. 
Lauren N. Berman, Esq.
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1414
PULP@pautilitylawproject.org  

Matthew Deal
ChargePoint, Inc.
240 East Hacienda Ave.
Campbell, CA 95008
matthewdeal@chargepoint.com 

Leah Meredith
Advanced Energy Economy  
1010 Vermont Ave. Suite 1050  
Washington DC 20005
lmeredith@aee.net 

Ngani Ndimbie
Pennsylvania Dept of Transportation 
Keystone Building 
400 North St. Fifth Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
nndimbie@pa.gov  



Certificate of Service 
Page 4 

Colton Brown
Pennsylvania Dept of Environment Protection
400 Market St,
Harrisburg, PA 17101
coltbrown@pa.gov  

Barry A. Naum, Esq. 
Steven W. Lee, Esq. 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com
slee@spilmanlaw.com

Rod Williamson 
Executive Director 
Industrial Energy Consumers of Pennsylvania 
2001 Market Street, Suite 2620 
Philadelphia, PA  19103 
rwilliamson@clarkhill.com

Charis Mincavage 
Counsel to the Pennsylvania Energy 
Consumer Alliance ("PECA"), Met-Ed 
Industrial Users Group ("MEIUG"), Penelec 
Industrial Customer Alliance ("PICA"), 
Philadelphia Area Industrial Energy Users 
Group ("PAIEUG"), PP&L Industrial 
Customer Alliance ("PPLICA"), and West 
Penn Power Industrial Intervenors 
("WPPII") (collectively, "Large User 
Groups") 

Dated this 19th day of December, 2022, in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. 



BEFORE 
THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Petition of ChargEVC-PA to Initiate a  : 
Proceeding to Consider Issuance of a Policy  : Docket No. P-2022-3030743 
Statement on Electric Utility Rate Design  : 
for Electric Vehicle Charging  : 

MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE OF DIAMOND U. WADE 

Charis Mincavage, on behalf of the Pennsylvania Energy Consumer Alliance ("PECA"), 

Met-Ed Industrial Users Group ("MEIUG"), Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance ("PICA"), 

Philadelphia Area Industrial Energy Users Group ("PAIEUG"), PP&L Industrial Customer 

Alliance ("PPLICA"), and West Penn Power Industrial Intervenors ("WPPII") (collectively, 

"Large User Groups"),  hereby moves for the admission pro hac vice of Diamond U. Wade to 

appear and participate on Large User Groups' behalf in this proceeding. 

1. Ms. Mincavage is a member in good standing in the Bar of the Supreme Court of 

Pennsylvania holding Bar I.D. No. 82039. 

2. Diamond U. Wade is a member of the State Bar of the District of Columbia, 

license No. 1719283.  Her business address is: 

McNees Wallace and Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street, 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
Telephone: 717.232.8000 
Facsimile: 717.237.5300 
dwade@mcneeslaw.com
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3. Ms. Wade is not now, nor has she ever been, under any order of discipline by any 

disciplinary board and is a member in good standing of the State Bar of the District of Columbia. 

4. Ms. Wade is of good moral and professional character and, if requested, will 

swear and affirm herself as an attorney and counselor of this Court, uprightly and according to 

law, and that she will support the Constitution of the United States. 

5. Ms. Wade has not previously been admitted to the courts of Pennsylvania. 

6. After reasonable investigation, I believe Ms. Wade to be a reputable and 

competent attorney, and I am in a position to recommend her admission.  Prior to joining 

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC, Ms. Wade worked as an Attorney Advisor for the District of 

Columbia Public Service Commission.  Accordingly, Ms. Wade has requisite experience in 

public utility law. 

7. I am acting as the sponsor of a candidate for admission pro hac vice in this 

proceeding.  
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WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that Diamond U. Wade be admitted pro hac 

vice in this proceeding.  

Respectfully submitted,  

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 

By
Susan Bruce (Pa. I.D. 80146) 
Charis Mincavage (Pa. I.D. 82039) 
Adeolu A. Bakare (Pa. I.D. 208541) 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
Phone:  (717) 232-8000 
sbruce@mcneeslaw.com
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com
abakare@mcneeslaw.com

Counsel to the Pennsylvania Energy Consumer 
Alliance, Met-Ed Industrial Users Group, Penelec 
Industrial Customer Alliance, Philadelphia Area 
Industrial Energy Users Group, PP&L Industrial 
Customer Alliance, and West Penn Power Industrial 
Intervenors 

Dated:  December 19, 2022 


